

1 MARY ANN SMITH
Deputy Commissioner
2 MIRANDA LEKADER
Assistant Chief Counsel
3 KIRK WALLACE (State Bar No. 129953)
4 Senior Counsel
Department of Business Oversight
5 One Sansome Street, Suite 600
6 San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 972-8546
7 Facsimile: (415) 972-8550

8 Attorneys for Complainant

9
10 BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

11 In the Matter of:) FIL ORG. ID. 5033
12)
13 THE COMMISSIONER OF BUSINESS) STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF STOP ORDER
OVERSIGHT,) DENYING FRANCHISE REGISTRATION
14) APPLICATION
Complainant,)
15) (Corp. Code, § 31117)
v.)
16)
17 GLACE FRANCHISING, LLC and GLACE)
CRYOTHERAPY, LLC,)
18)
19 Respondents.)
20)
21)

22 In the accompanying Citation to Glace Franchising, LLC and Glace Cryotherapy, LLC
23 (collectively “Glace”), which included a Desist And Refrain Order, an Assessment Of
24 Administrative Penalties, and a Claim For Ancillary Relief And Costs (the “Citation”), Jan Lynn
25 Owen, the Commissioner of Business Oversight (“Commissioner”) set forth findings regarding
26 Glace. The Citation and its findings are incorporated herein by reference. Corporations Code section
27 31115, subdivision (a), provides:
28

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

The commissioner may summarily issue a stop order denying the effectiveness of or suspending or revoking effectiveness of any registration if the commissioner finds:

(a) That there has been a failure to comply with any of the provisions of this law or the rules of the commissioner pertaining thereto.

Based upon the findings in the Citation, which are incorporated herein by reference, the Commissioner is of the opinion that Glace failed to comply with Corporations Code sections 31200 by failing to disclose prior sales of unregistered franchises on the application for franchise registration and 31110 for selling unregistered franchises. For these reasons, the Commissioner of Business Oversight has determined that an order should be issued pursuant to Corporations Code section 31115, subdivision (a), denying the effectiveness of the franchise registration application submitted by Glace.

Dated: August 7, 2017

JAN LYNN OWEN
Commissioner of Business Oversight

By _____
Kirk Wallace, Senior Counsel
Enforcement Division